

Brussels, 28 May 2019 (OR. en)

9684/19

SOC 388 EMPL 289 INST 147

NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Delegations
Subject:	Draft Decision to be taken by common accord between the Representatives of the governments of Member States on the location of the seat of the European Labour Authority

- 1. The adoption of the Regulation establishing the European Labour Authority is expected by EPSCO on 13 June 2019.
- 2. On 13 March, the Representatives of the governments of the Member States decided in the margins of Coreper 1 that the selection of the seat of the European Labour Authority will take place in the margins of EPSCO on 13 June.
- 3. Delegations find in the annex the draft decision on the location of the seat of the European Labour Authority.

9684/19 RS/mz 1

EN

DECISION TAKEN BY COMMON ACCORD BETWEEN THE REPRESENTATIVES OF THE GOVERNMENTS OF THE MEMBER STATES

of 13 June 2019

on the location of the seat of the European Labour Authority

(2019/XX/EU)

THE REPRESENTATIVES OF THE GOVERNMENTS OF THE MEMBER STATES,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular Article 341,

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) No XXXX/2019 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishes the European Labour Authority.
- (2) The location of the seat of the European Labour Authority should be determined,

HAVE ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

The European Labour Authority shall have its seat in x.

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

Article 3

This Decision shall be published in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Done at Luxembourg, 13 June 2019.

The President